reasonably assured. Oil and gas sales involving balancing arrangements among partners are recognized as revenues when the oil or gas is sold using the entitlements method of
accounting based on the Kerr-McGee Properties’ net revenue interest and a receivable or deferred revenue is recorded for any imbalance. During the periods covered by these
statements, both the quantity and dollar amount of oil and gas balancing arrangements were not material.

2. Significant Acquisition

On June 25, 2004, a Kerr-McGee Corporation subsidiary merged with Westport Resources Corporation (“Westport”) in a merger transaction that included properties
located in the continental United States as well as the Gulf of Mexico outer continental shelf and deepwater areas (the “Westport Properties”). Except as indicated otherwise, the
Westport Properties are included in these statements only for the period owned by Kerr-McGee. The pro forma presentation below represents the results of revenues less direct
operating expenses for the Kerr-McGee Properties as if Kerr-McGee Corporation had owned the Westport Properties since January 1, 2003 instead of the acquisition date of
June 25, 2004.

   2003

KMG

Legacy
Westport
Properties   Pro Forma

   (in thousands)
Revenues—oil and gas revenues   $ 216,378  $ 217,868  $ 434,246
Direct operating expenses   53,056   18,213   71,269

Revenues in excess of direct operating expenses   $ 163,322  $ 199,655  $ 362,977

8

W&T Offshore, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Statements of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses of Certain

Oil and Gas Properties to be Acquired through Merger from Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation—(Continued)

   2004

KMG

Legacy
Westport
Properties   Pro Forma

   (in thousands)
Revenues—oil and gas revenues   $ 420,252  $ 147,689  $ 567,941
Direct operating expenses   66,274   8,477   74,751

Revenues in excess of direct operating expenses   $ 353,978  $ 139,212  $ 493,190

3. Capital Investment

The capital investments for the Kerr-McGee Properties for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 were approximately $78 million, $65 million and $70
million, respectively. These costs primarily represent expenditures for development drilling, well recompletions, facility costs, developmental activities, capital maintenance
projects and asset retirements.

There were no direct external financing transactions for the Kerr-McGee Properties. All financing for capital projects was provided by Kerr-McGee or its affiliates.

4. Major Customers and Concentration of Credit Risk

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and the accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” which are set forth in our annual report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2006. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information and accompanying notes should also be read in conjunction with the statement of revenues and direct operating expenses of the Kerr-McGee
Properties for the year ended December 31, 2005 and for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

15

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2006
(In thousands)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 136,053  $ 308,842 (a)  $ 7,369
   702,500 (b)
   (1,140,026)(d)

Receivables:
Oil and gas sales   29,184   —   29,184
Joint interest and other   56,031   —   56,031

Total receivables   85,215   —   85,215
Royalty deposits   5,166   —   5,166
Prepaid expenses and other assets   31,429   (25,000)(d)  6,429

Total current assets   257,863   (153,684)   104,179
Property and equipment—at cost

Oil and gas properties and equipment—full cost method of accounting   1,600,161   1,165,026 (d)  2,892,049
   126,862 (e)

Furniture, fixtures and equipment   9,290   —   9,290

Total property and equipment   1,609,451   1,291,888   2,901,339
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   764,421   —   764,421

Net property and equipment   845,030   1,291,888   2,136,918
Restricted deposits for asset retirement obligations   10,426   —   10,426
Other assets   7,867   (929)(c)  6,938

Total assets   $1,121,186  $ 1,137,275  $2,258,461

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 155,843  $ —  $ 155,843
Current maturities of long-term debt   —   363,362 (b)  363,362
Undistributed oil and gas proceeds   8,564   —   8,564
Asset retirement obligations   37,511   1,500 (e)   39,011
Accrued liabilities   5,384   —   5,384
Income taxes   37,003   (325)(c)  36,678

Total current liabilities   244,305   364,537   608,842
Long-term debt   —   339,138 (b)  339,138
Asset retirement obligations, less current portion   115,367   125,362 (e)   240,729
Deferred income taxes   158,833   —   158,833
Other liabilities   4,021   —   4,021
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   1   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   53,762   308,842 (a)   362,604
Retained earnings   544,897   (604)(c)  544,293

Total shareholders’ equity   598,660   308,238   906,898

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $1,121,186  $ 1,137,275  $2,258,461

See accompanying notes.

16

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(In thousands, except per share data)

W&T

Historical

Kerr-
McGee

Properties
Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and gas revenues   $584,564  $561,526  $ —   $1,146,090
Other   572   538   —   1,110

Total revenues   585,136   562,064   —   1,147,200
Operating costs and expenses:

Lease operating   71,758   87,605   —   159,363
Production taxes   712   3,179   —   3,891
Gathering and transportation   11,990   4,926   —   16,916

Revenues in excess of direct operating expenses   500,676  $466,354   —   967,030

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   174,771   291,055 (f)   465,826
Asset retirement obligation accretion   9,062   9,608 (g)  18,670
General and administrative   28,418   8,026 (h)  36,444

Operating income   288,425   (308,689)   446,090
Other income (expense):

Interest and dividend income   2,746   —   2,746
Interest expense   (1,145)   (49,510)(i)   (52,005)

   (1,350)(j)

Total other income (expense)   1,601   (50,860)   (49,259)

Income before income taxes   290,026   (359,549)   396,831
Income taxes   101,003   37,382 (k)  138,385

Net income   $189,023   $(396,931)  $ 258,446

Per common share:
Net income—basic   $ 2.91   $ 3.52
Net income—diluted   2.87   3.47

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   64,982   73,482
Diluted   65,971   74,471

See accompanying notes.

17

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
(In thousands, except per share data)

W&T

Historical

Kerr-
McGee

Properties
Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and gas revenues   $156,852  $111,268  $ —  $268,120
Commodity derivative income   5,276   —   —   5,276
Other   2   280   —   282

Total revenues   162,130   111,548   —   273,678
Operating costs and expenses:

Lease operating   15,780   29,992   —   45,772
Production taxes   50   1,028   —   1,078
Gathering and transportation   1,206   957   —   2,163

Revenues in excess of direct operating expenses   145,094  $ 79,571   —   224,665

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   46,838   56,962 (f)   103,800
Asset retirement obligation accretion   2,254   2,523 (g)  4,777
General and administrative   11,660   2,006 (h)  13,666

Operating income   84,342   (61,491)   102,422

Other income (expense):
Interest and dividend income   1,627   —   1,627
Interest expense   (305)   (7,458)(i)   (7,763)

   — (j)

Total other income (expense)   1,322   (7,458)   (6,136)

Income before income taxes   85,664   (68,949)   96,286
Income taxes   29,833   3,718 (k)  33,551

Net income   $ 55,831   $ (72,667)  $ 62,735

Per common share:
Net income—basic   $ 0.85   $ 0.84
Net income—diluted   0.85   0.84

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   65,971   74,471
Diluted   65,994   74,494

See accompanying notes.

18

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro Forma Financial Information Assumptions
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 reflects the following adjustments.

(a) To give effect to the sale of 8.5 million shares of the Company’s common stock at $37.64 per share, less an underwriting discount of approximately $9.6 million and

[…]

(k) To adjust income tax expense for the effects of the revenues in excess of direct operating expenses of the Kerr-McGee Properties and adjustments (f) through (j) based on
the federal statutory rate of 35%.

19

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION—(Continued)

Selected Pro Forma Information

In the event that the Company were to fund the Kerr-McGee Transaction solely based on borrowings available under the credit facility without consideration given to any
proceeds from an equity offering, selected unaudited pro forma balance sheet information and net income would be as follows (in thousands):

   March 31, 2006
   As Presented   Debt Financing
Total assets   $ 2,258,461  $ 2,249,619
Current liabilities   608,842   608,842
Noncurrent liabilities   742,721   1,042,721
Shareholders’ equity   906,898   598,056

Year Ended

December 31, 2005

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2006
Net income (as presented)   $ 258,446  $ 62,735
Net income (debt financing)   248,213   59,494

Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Reserve Information

The following unaudited pro forma oil and natural gas reserve information illustrates how the oil and gas reserve and standardized measure information of the Company
and the Kerr-McGee Properties may have appeared had the businesses actually been merged as of December 31, 2004.

   W&T
Kerr-McGee

Properties   Total
Proved Reserves—Oil (MBbls)

At beginning of year   39,981   17,308   57,289
Revisions of previous estimates   2,456   935   3,391
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   5,920   —   5,920
Purchase of producing properties   1,665   —   1,665
Production   (4,085)  (3,870)  (7,955)

Proved oil reserves at December 31, 2005   45,937   14,373   60,310

   W&T
Kerr-McGee

Properties   Total
Proved Reserves—Natural Gas (MMcf)

At beginning of year   227,573   280,078   507,651
Revisions of previous estimates   5,546   6,646   12,192
Extensions, discoveries and other additions   25,120   —   25,120
Purchase of producing properties   4,229   —   4,229
Production   (46,548)  (47,132)  (93,680)

Proved natural gas reserves at December 31, 2005   215,920   239,592   455,512

   Year Ended December 31, 2005

   W&T
Kerr-McGee

Properties   Total
   (in thousands)
Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

Future cash inflows   $ 4,697,926  $3,158,922  $ 7,856,848
Future costs:

Production   (504,741)  (425,742)  (930,483)
Development   (433,572)  (224,978)  (658,550)
Dismantlement and abandonment   (220,943)  (181,698)  (402,641)

Future net cash flows before income taxes   3,538,670   2,326,504   5,865,174
Future income taxes   (1,146,073)  (376,505)  (1,522,578)

Future net cash inflows before 10% discount   2,392,597   1,949,999   4,342,596
10% annual discount factor   (796,151)  (483,111)  (1,279,262)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows   $ 1,596,446  $1,466,888  $ 3,063,334

20

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION—(Continued)

   Year Ended December 31, 2005

   W&T
Kerr-McGee

Properties   Total
   (in thousands)
Changes in Standardized Measure

Standardized measure, beginning of year   $ 974,788  $ 910,930  $ 1,885,718
Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced, net of

production costs   (500,676)  (466,354)  (967,030)
Net changes in price, net of future production costs   900,738   797,543   1,698,281
Extensions and discoveries, net of future production and

development costs   224,965   —   224,965
Changes in estimated future development costs

(including plug and abandonment costs)   (143,296)  —   (143,296)
Development costs incurred during the period

(including plug and abandonment costs)   192,475   44,761   237,236
Revisions of quantity estimates   113,390   77,326   190,716
Accretion of discount   129,387   117,143   246,530
Net change in income taxes   (315,100)  (22,725)  (337,825)
Purchases of reserves in place   91,306   —   91,306
Changes in production rates due to timing and other   (71,531)  8,264   (63,267)

Net increase in standardized measure   621,658   555,958   1,177,616

Standardized measure, end of year   $ 1,596,446  $ 1,466,888  $ 3,063,334

21

(d) Exhibits
The following is a list of exhibits furnished as part of this Form 8-K:

Exhibit No.  Description of Document

23.1*   Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

23.2*   Consent of Independent Petroleum Engineers and Geologists

23.3*   Consent of Independent Petroleum Engineers and Geologists

99.1*   Report of Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc. (W&T Offshore)

99.2*   Report of Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc. (Kerr-McGee Properties)

* Filed herewith.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly